

18-1051(L)

Consolidated Cases: 18-1052, 18-1053, 18-1054, 18-1055, 18-1056, 18-1061, 18-1062,  
18-1064, 18-1065, 18-1066, 18-1067, 18-1068, 18-1088, 18-1089, 18-1105

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

MOZILLA CORPORATION, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Communications Commission

---

**PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR GOVERNMENT PETITIONERS**

---

JAMES R. WILLIAMS  
*County Counsel*  
*County of Santa Clara*  
Office of the County Counsel  
70 West Hedding Street  
San José, CA 95110  
(408) 299-5906

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-6279

AROCLES AGUILAR  
*General Counsel*  
*California Public Utilities Commission*  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 703-5822

Dated: November 16, 2018

*(Complete counsel listing appears on signature pages.)*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
 POINT I	
THE <i>ORDER</i> IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	2
A. The Commission Arbitrarily Relied on Market Forces to Deter and Correct Abusive Practices.....	2
B. The Commission Abandoned Its Statutory Obligation to Consider Public Safety.....	3
1. Post hoc rationalizations cannot substitute for consideration of public safety by the Commission.....	3
2. The <i>Order's</i> discussion of market forces does not address risks to public safety.....	7
3. The <i>Order's</i> unexamined impact on universal service further undermines public safety.....	10
C. The <i>Order</i> Impermissibly Disregarded Petitioners' Substantial Reliance on Open Internet Protections. ....	11
 POINT II	
THE COMMISSION'S PREEMPTION ORDER IS INVALID.....	12

	<b>Page</b>
A. No Statute Authorizes Preemption.....	12
B. The Commission Has Failed to Properly Invoke Ancillary Authority.....	16
1. The Commission cannot claim ancillary authority to preempt when it has disavowed statutory authority to regulate BIAS providers’ abusive practices. ....	17
2. The Commission’s stated grounds for ancillary authority to preempt are insufficient. ....	20
a. The “impossibility exception” is not a standalone grant of regulatory authority. ....	20
b. The Commission cannot preempt on policy grounds. ....	25
C. Conflict Preemption Is Not a Source of Regulatory Authority. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Library Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	12, 17, 18, 24
<i>American Trading Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	5, 6
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 715 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	13
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	14
<i>Charter Advanced Services LLC v. Lange</i> , 903 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	14, 16
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	25, 26
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>David Saxe Prods., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	18, 25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	12
<i>Hawaiian Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 498 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	2
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	12, 21, 26
<i>Minnesota Pub. Util. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	3
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 880 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	21, 23
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Utility Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	19, 20
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	9

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n of Maryland v. FCC</i> , 909 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) .....	13
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	26, 27
 <b>Statutes</b>	
<i>Federal</i>	
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5 § 6001(k), 123 Stat. 115, 516 (2009) .....	15
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, 143 (1996) .....	16
47 U.S.C.	
§ 151 .....	7
§ 230 .....	7
§ 253 .....	15
 <i>State</i>	
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451 .....	7
 <b>Administrative Materials</b>	
<i>Facilitating the Deployment of Text-to-911</i> 29 FCC Rcd. 9846 (2014) .....	3, 5
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
FCC, <i>Voice over Internet Protocol</i> , Consumer Guides (Jan. 27, 2017), <a href="https://www.fcc.gov/cgb/consumerfacts/voip.pdf">https://www.fcc.gov/cgb/consumerfacts/voip.pdf</a> .....	23

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

**Page(s)**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)..... 14, 15
